

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 13, 2012, 4:15 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86293-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CEDAR RIVER WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT and
SOOS CREEK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT,

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SNOHOMISH COUNTY

MARK K. ROE
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney
ROBERT TAD SEDER, WSBA 14521
SHAWN J. ARONOW, WSBA 17851
HILLARY J. EVANS, WSBA 35784
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 504
8th Floor, Robert J. Drewel Building
Everett, WA 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-6330
Attorneys for Respondent Snohomish
County

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Essential Public Facilities.	2
B. Litigation Regarding Brightwater.	3
C. Settlement Negotiations.	7
D. The Agreement.....	11
E. Legislative Action Approving the Agreement.	12
F. The Binding Site Plan.	13
G. Construction Commenced.....	16
H. This Lawsuit.....	16
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. Standard of Review.	18
B. Judge Feltnagle Properly Dismissed the Districts’ Challenges to the Community Mitigation Payments Under the Agreement as Time- Barred Under LUPA.	18
1. The Settlement Agreement and Development Agreement is a Single Integrated Contract.	19
2. The Agreement is a “Development Agreement” Under the Local Project Review Act.	21
3. Development Agreements Regarding Project Permit Applications Are Governed by LUPA.	24
4. LUPA’s 21-Day Statute of Limitations Bars the Districts’ Challenges to the Agreement.	25
C. The Mitigation Payment Is Lawful.	28
1. The Mitigation Payment Was Part of a Negotiated Settlement Agreement Resolving Litigation.....	28
2. The Mitigation Payment Complies With RCW 82.02.020	
D. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under Contract Law.....	36

E. The Districts Cannot Challenge the Settlement Agreement Under the UDJA, chapter 7.24 RCW.....39

F. This Court Should Defer to the Decisions of the Elected Officials of Snohomish County and King County.....44

IV. CONCLUSION.....48

V. STATUTORY COSTS AND ATTORNEYS' FEES49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abrams v. City of Seattle</u> , 173 Wash. 495, 23 P.2d 869 (1933).....	29
<u>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health</u> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	39, 44
<u>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Harbor Const. Co.</u> , 51 Wn.2d 258, 317 P.2d 521 (1958).....	38
<u>American Safety Casualty Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</u> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....	29
<u>American Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</u> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011).....	44
<u>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</u> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648 (1987)....	30
<u>Branson v. Port of Seattle</u> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67(2004)...	40, 42, 43
<u>Brotherton v Jefferson County</u> , 160 Wn. App. 699, 249 P.3d 666 (2011)27	
<u>Brown v. Poston</u> , 44 Wn.2d 717, 269 P.2d 967 (1954).....	20
<u>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</u> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)..	18
<u>Calvary Bible Presb. Church of Seattle v. Board of Regents</u> , 72 Wn.2d 912, 436 P.2d 189 (1967).....	37
<u>Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</u> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958).....	45
<u>Carrick v. Locke</u> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	45
<u>Chelan County v. Nykreim</u> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	26
<u>Christie v. Port of Olympia</u> , 27 Wn.2d 534, 179 P.2d 294 (1947)	29
<u>City of Seattle v. Blume</u> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	29
<u>City of Seattle v. Professional Basketball Club, LLC</u> , 2008 WL 1994813	37
<u>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane</u> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	45
<u>CLEAN v. State</u> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996)	45
<u>Finch v. Carlton</u> , 84 Wn.2d 140, 524 P.2d 898 (1974).....	30

<u>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</u> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2001).....	40
<u>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</u> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	44
<u>Green River Valley Found., Inc. v. Foster</u> , 78 Wn.2d 245, 473 P.2d 844 (1970).....	20
<u>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	18, 32, 35
<u>Jain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 130 Wn.2d 688, 926 P.2d 923 (1996).....	30
<u>James v. County of Kitsap</u> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	25, 26, 27
<u>Kenney v. Read</u> , 100 Wn. App. 467, 997 P.2d 455 (2000).....	19
<u>Kim v. Moffett</u> , 156 Wn. App. 689, 234 P.3d 279 (2010).....	38
<u>Knight v. City of Yelm</u> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011).....	25
<u>Kruger v. Horton</u> , 106 Wn.2d 738, 725 P.2d 417 (1986).....	19
<u>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</u> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	18
<u>Levinson v. Linderman</u> , 51 Wn.2d 855, 322 P.2d 863 (1958).....	19
<u>Matter of Estates of Wahl</u> , 99 Wn.2d 828, 664 P.2d 1250 (1983).....	19
<u>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Director</u> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 249, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	48
<u>McGuire v. Bates</u> , 169 Wn.2d 185, 234 P.3d 205 (2010).....	37
<u>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.3d 556 (2002).....	38
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</u> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	30
<u>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	40, 44
<u>Okeson v. City of Seattle</u> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d. 1279 (2003).....	16
<u>Opitz v. Hayden</u> , 17 Wn.2d 347, 135 P.2d 819 (1943).....	30
<u>Organization to Preserve Agricultural Lands v. Adams County</u> , 128 Wn.2d 869, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....	40, 41

<u>Phoenix Development, Inc. v. City of Woodinville</u> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011).....	46
<u>Postlewait Const., Inc. v. Great American Ins. Companies</u> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986).....	38
<u>Rogich v. Dressel</u> , 45 Wn.2d 829, 278 P.2d 367 (1954)	30
<u>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</u> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	27
<u>Santos v. Sinclair</u> , 76 Wn. App. 320, 884 P.2d 941 (1994).....	20
<u>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</u> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	20
<u>Seafirst Center Ltd. Partnership v. Erickson</u> , 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d 299 (1995).....	29
<u>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom County Superior Court</u> , 103 Wn.2d 610, 694 P.2d 27 (1985).....	37
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002)	45
<u>Tacoma v. O'Brien</u> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	37
<u>Teter v. Clark County</u> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	18
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</u> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)....	44
<u>Turner v. Wexler</u> , 14 Wn. App. 143, 538 P.2d 877 (1975)	19
<u>Warburton v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</u> , 55 Wn.2d 746, 350 P.2d 161 (1960).....	29, 30
<u>Washington State Coalition for the Homeless v. Department of Social and Health Services</u> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	45
<u>Washington State Legislature v. State</u> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	45
<u>Washington Trust Bank v. Circle K Corp.</u> , 15 Wn. App. 89, 546 P.2d 1249 (1976).....	20
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	26
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Chapter 7.24 RCW	39

Chapter 35.58 RCW	29
Chapter 36.70A RCW	2, 46
Chapter 36.70B RCW	21, 24
Chapter 36.70C RCW	1, 15, 24
Chapter 43.21C RCW	22
RCW 4.84.010	49
RCW 4.84.080	49
RCW 7.24.020	39
RCW 14.08.120	42, 43
RCW 35.58.060	29
RCW 36.01.010	29
RCW 36.32.330	13
RCW 36.70A.200(1)	2
RCW 36.70A.200(5)	3
RCW 36.70B.020(4)	24
RCW 36.70B.170	19, 21
RCW 36.70B.170(1)	22
RCW 36.70B.170(3)	22
RCW 36.70B.170(4)	22
RCW 36.70B.180	22
RCW 36.70B.190	22
RCW 36.70B.200	13, 22, 24
RCW 36.70C.010-.030	25
RCW 36.70C.020(1)(a), (b)	25
RCW 36.70C.040(2)	25
RCW 36.70C.040(3)	26
RCW 82.02.020	10, 16, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43
Title 36 RCW	29

Regulations

WAC 365-196-200(8)..... 2
WAC 365-196-550..... 2, 3
WAC 365-196-550(6)(a)&(c)..... 3
WAC 365-196-550(6)(d) 3
WAC 365-196-550(6)(d)&(e)..... 3

Other Authorities

15A C.J.S. Compromise & Settlement § 66 (2011);..... 30
15A C.J.S. Compromise & Settlement § 1 (2011)..... 29
15B Am. Jur. 2d Compromise and Settlement § 29 (2012)..... 29
15B Am. Jur. 2d Compromise and Settlement § 3 (2012)..... 29
15B Am. Jur. 2d Compromise and Settlement §§ 1 & 4 (2012)..... 37
17A Am. Jur. 2d § 416 (2012) 37
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 306 (2012)..... 38
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 373 (2011) 38
17B C.J.S. Contracts § 836 (2011) 37
56 Am. Jur. 2d Municipal Corporations, Etc. § 707 (2012); 29
64A C.J.S. Municipal Corporations § 2528 (2011) 29
Philip A. Talmadge, Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint
in General Jurisdiction Court Systems, 22 Seattle U. L. Rev. 695 (1999)
..... 45

Court Rules

RAP 18.1 49
